

<u>आयकर अपीलीय अधिकरण, अहमदाबाद न्यायपीठ</u> IN THE INCOME TAX APPELLATE TRIBUNAL, '' SMC'' BENCH, AHMEDABAD

BEFORE SHRI WASEEM AHMED, ACCOUNTANT MEMBER

आयकरअपीलसं./ITA No.1583/AHD/2019

निर्धारणवर्ष/Asstt. Year: 2016-17

Ved 1	Indian	Heritage	Haat		Income Tax Officer,
Foundation,				Vs.	Ward-2(1)(4),
1, Chandramani Nagar, Vidhya					Vadodara
Vihar, Off. High Tens Subhanpura,					
Vadodara-390023					
PAN: AAFCV0525K					

(Applicant) (Respondent)		(Respondent)
--------------------------	--	--------------

Assessee by :	Ms. Rangoli Gada, C.A.
Revenue by :	Shri M. M. Garg, Sr. D.R

सुनवाईकीतारीख/Date of Hearing : 01/12/2022 घोषणाकीतारीख/Date of Pronouncement: 21/12/2022

<u> आदेश/O R D E R</u>

The captioned appeal has been filed at the instance of the Assessee against the order of the Learned Commissioner of Income Tax (Appeals)-2, Vadodara, dated 01/07/2019 arising in the matter of assessment order passed under s. 143(3) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 (here-in-after referred to as "the Act") relevant to the Assessment Year 2016-17.

2. The assessee has raised following grounds of appeal:

"1. The assessing officer has added Rs. 15,51,331/- as disallowance on account of business expenses stating that the expenditure so incurred will have enduring benefits tot eh assessee and the assessee is going to enjoy the benefit of interior expenses long lasting, therefore these expenditure cannot be allowed as revenue expenditure.

2. Aggrieved by the order, an appeal was filed to the CIT(Appeals). However the appeal of the assessee was dismissed and but the CIT(A) has directed the AO to allow depreciation on such capital expenditure as per the Income Tax Act, 1961.

Your Appellant submits that same is not justified and therefore be deleted. Your appellant craves leave to add to, alter, to amend or to delete and or all the grounds of appeal" 3. The solitary issue raised by the assessee is that the learned CIT (A) erred in confirming the order of the AO by sustaining the addition of Rs. 15,51,331/- by treating the interior expenses as capital in nature.

4. The facts in brief are that the assessee in the year under consideration has claimed interior expenses of Rs.15,51,331/- as revenue whereas the AO was of the view that the expenses incurred by the assessee are of enduring benefit, therefore he treated the same as capital in nature. Accordingly, he disallowed the same and added to the total income of the assessee.

5. Aggrieved assessee preferred an appeal to the learned CIT (A).

6. The assessee before the learned CIT (A) submitted that interior expenses were done on the rental shop for the purpose of its smooth running of the business. As such, the impugned expenses were advantageous only for facilitating the business activities. Furthermore, the nature of expenses were including painting, plaster of Paris and the labour charges out of which no fixed assets was coming into existence. It was not possible for the assessee to shift such expenses incurred on the interior of the rental shop to another location upon the vacation of the shop. Accordingly, the assessee contended that the same cannot be capitalized.

7. However, the learned CIT (A) found that the lease agreement was executed for 22 months with the liberty for further renewal subject to the lock in period of 60 months. Thus, he was of the view that the assessee is going to take the benefit of such expenses over a period of time. Hence, the learned CIT (A) was of the view that such expenditure is capital in nature. However, the Learned CIT(A) directed the AO to allow the depreciation on such capital expenditure. Accordingly, the Learned CIT(A) confirmed the order of the AO in part.

8. Being aggrieved by the order of the learned CIT (A), the assessee is in appeal before us.

9. The learned AR before us filed a paper book running from pages 1 to 72 and contended that the expenses was incurred by the assessee for the efficient running of the business. Therefore, such expenditure cannot be classified as capital in nature.

10. On the other hand, the learned DR vehemently supported the order of the authorities below.

11. We have heard the rival contentions of both the parties and perused the materials available on record. Admittedly, the assessee is running its business from the rented premises which was taken for the lock in period of 60 months. Furthermore, in the rent agreement, there was the clause of renewal of the agreement. Accordingly, AO was of the view that the expenditures incurred on the renovation of the business premises will generate benefit to the assessee over a long period of time. Thus, he treated the same as capital in nature on account of enduring benefit expected to arise to the assessee. The view taken by the AO was subsequently confirmed by the learned CIT (A).

12. Now the controversy before us relates whether the expenses incurred by the assessee on the interiors of the business premises amount to capital expenditure in the given facts and circumstances. There is no ambiguity that the assessee shall gain the benefit out of the interior expenses incurred by it. But the benefit is in the nature of smooth and efficient running of the business. As such the benefit to the assessee, though enduring in nature, but the same is not on capital transaction rather it directly relates to the revenue transaction of the assessee. Thus, the same i.e. interior expenses cannot be categorized as capital in nature. Besides the above, we also note that there is not coming any fixed assets into existence out of such expenditure. Thus in the absence of any fixed assets, we are of the view that the impugned expenses cannot be treated as capital in nature.

13. In a recent case before the Madras High Court in *CIT* v. *Viswams* [2019] 105 taxmann.com 289/263 Taxman 497/414 ITR 148 the assessee incurred an expenditure of Rs.2,99,36,364/-for civil and renovation/interior improvements works. It claimed such expenditure as revenue on the basis of the binding precedent in *CIT* v. *Hari Vignesh Motors (P.) Ltd.* [2006] 282 ITR 338 (Mad.). The Madras High Court then in this case of scooter dealer held as under:

"Held the assessee had put up the ground floor over the existing basement floor only to have the business premises according to the specifications put forth by TVS Suzuki Ltd. and, further, there was a clear-cut stipulation in the lease deed that reimbursement of the expenditure was not possible from the owner of the premises. Hence, in view of the business exigencies, the assessee had put up the construction in and by which the assessee would not get any capital asset. The expenditure was, therefore, deductible."

14. In view of the above and after considering the facts in totality, we are not convinced with the finding of the learned CIT (A). Accordingly, we set aside the same and direct the AO to delete the addition made by him by treating the interior expenditure as capital in nature on the rented premises. Hence, the ground of appeal of the assessee is hereby allowed.

15. In the result, the appeal filed by the assessee is **allowed.**

Order pronounced in the Court on 21/12/2022 at Ahmedabad.

Sd/-(WASEEM AHMED) ACCOUNTANT MEMBER

Ahmedabad; Dated 21/12/2022 *Tanmay, Sr. PS <u>TRUE COPY</u>* <u>आदेशकीप्रतिलिपिग्रेषित/Copy of the Order forwarded to</u>:

- 1. अपीलार्थी/ The Appellant
- 2. प्रत्यर्थी/ The Respondent.
- 3. संबंधितआयकरआय्क्त/ Concerned CIT
- 4. आयकरआयुक्त(अपील) / The CIT(A)
- 5. विभागीयप्रतिनिधि, आयकरअपीलीयअधिकरण/ DR, ITAT,
- 6. गार्डफाईल / Guard file.

आदेशानुसार/BY ORDER,

उप/सहायकपंजीकार (Dy./Asstt. Registrar) आयकरअपीलीयअधिकरण, अहमदाबाद / ITAT, Ahmedabad